As at the Latest Practicable Date, the authorised share capital of the Company is
HK$100,000,000 divided into 10,000,000,000 Shares, and the Company has 6,118,299,000
Shares in issue.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has no other relevant securities (as
defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code), other than 6,118,299,000 Shares in
issue.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Offeror and the Offeror Concert Parties hold in
aggregate 2,932,929,000 Shares, representing approximately 47.94% of the issued share
capital of the Company. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Scheme Shares, comprising
3,228,553,000 Shares, represent approximately 52.77% of the issued share capital of the
Company.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately upon completion of the Proposal (assuming that there is no
change in the shareholding structure of the Company before the Effective Date):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion of
the Proposal

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate %
of total issue
share capital(11)

Number of
Shares(12)

Approximate %
of total issue
share capital(11)

Offeror
Power Heritage Group Limited(1) 2,140,686,000 34.99 5,369,239,000 87.76

Offeror Concert Parties
Mr. RUI Yiping(2) 150,000,000 2.45 150,000,000 2.45
KDG Investment(3) 299,530,000 4.90 299,530,000 4.90
Nexus NS(4) 299,530,000 4.90 299,530,000 4.90
Ms. XIA Yafang(5) 3,168,000 0.05 — —

Mr. JIANG Yongwei(6) 1,500,000 0.02 — —

Mr. CHAN Man Kiu(7) 38,515,000 0.63 — —

Aggregate number of Shares of
the Offeror and the Offeror
Concert Parties(8) 2,932,929,000 47.94(13) 6,118,299,000 100.00(13)

PART VII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

– 65 –

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion of
the Proposal

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate %
of total issue
share capital(11)

Number of
Shares(12)

Approximate %
of total issue
share capital(11)

Disinterested Shareholders
Trustee(9) 48,135,000 0.79 — —

IU Shareholders(10) 329,134,000 5.38 — —

Other Disinterested Shareholders 2,808,101,000 45.90 — —

Aggregate number of Shares of
Disinterested Shareholders 3,185,370,000 52.06(13) — —

Total number of Shares in
issue 6,118,299,000 100.00(13) 6,118,299,000 100.00(13)

Total number of Scheme Shares 3,228,553,000(14) 52.77(13) — —

Note:

1. Power Heritage Group Limited is indirectly wholly-owned by Mr. CHU Hui, the chairman, the chief
executive officer and an executive Director. Mr. CHU Hui is presumed to be acting in concert with the
Offeror under class (1) of the definition of ‘‘acting in concert’’ under the Takeovers Code.

2. Mr. RUI Yiping is the brother-in-law of Mr. CHU Hui, the sole director of the Offeror, the chairman,
the chief executive officer and an executive Director. As a Rollover Shareholder, the Shares held by
Mr. RUI Yiping will not form part of the Scheme Shares and Mr. RUI Yiping will not be able to vote